
 
 

May 13, 2020 

Hon. George B. Daniels  
United States District Court  
Southern District of New York 
500 Pearl St., Room 1310 
New York, NY 10007 
 
Re:  Make the Road New York, et al. v. Cuccinelli, et al., No. 19 Civ. 7993 (GBD) 

(“Cuccinelli”) 
 State of New York, et al. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, et al., No. 19 Civ. 
7777 (GBD) (“DHS”) 

 
Dear Judge Daniels:  

Plaintiffs in these consolidated cases submit this letter regarding the 
format of the hearing scheduled for May 18, 2020.  On May 12, 2020, during a call with 
chambers attended by counsel for all parties, the Court advised counsel that each side—
plaintiffs and defendants, including in the related case of Make the Road New York, et al. 
v. Pompeo, et al., No. 19 Civ. 11633 (GBD) (“Pompeo”)—would be given one hour to 
present on all pending motions. 

In light of the differing burdens applicable to the various motions, 
plaintiffs respectfully request the Court’s approval to structure the parties’ presentations 
so that each side presents first on the motions as to which it is the movant, with the total 
argument time for each side across all the presentations for that side not to exceed one 
hour.  In particular, we propose that the parties present argument as follows: 

1. Plaintiffs present on the motion for preliminary injunction pending 
in Cuccinelli and DHS, as to which they are the movants, followed 
by defendants’ opposing presentation. 

2. Defendants present on the motions to dismiss in Cuccinelli, DHS, 
and Pompeo, on which they are the movants, followed by 
plaintiffs’ opposing presentations. 

Plaintiffs in Pompeo join in this request and will file a parallel letter on the 
docket in that case.  Plaintiffs have conferred with defendants on this proposal, and 
defendants have indicated that they do not consent to this order of presentation.  

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Jonathan H. Hurwitz 
Jonathan H. Hurwitz 
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PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & 
GARRISON LLP 
Andrew J. Ehrlich 
Jonathan H. Hurwitz 
Elana R. Beale 
Robert J. O’Loughlin 
Daniel S. Sinnreich 
Amy K. Bowles 
 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019-6064 
(212) 373-3000 
aehrlich@paulweiss.com 
jhurwitz@paulweiss.com 
ebeale@paulweiss.com 
roloughlin@paulweiss.com 
dsinnreich@paulweiss.com 
abowles@paulweiss.com 

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 
Ghita Schwarz 
Brittany Thomas 
Baher Azmy 
 
666 Broadway 
7th Floor 
New York, New York 10012 
(212) 614-6445 
gschwarz@ccrjustice.org 
bthomas@ccrjustice.org 
bazmy@ccrjustice.org 

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY 
Susan E. Welber, Staff Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Kathleen Kelleher, Staff Attorney, Law Reform Unit 
Susan Cameron, Supervising Attorney, Law Reform 
Unit 
Hasan Shafiqullah, Attorney-in-Charge, Immigration 
Law Unit 
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199 Water Street, 3rd Floor 
New York, New York 10038 
(212) 577-3320 
sewelber@legal-aid.org 
kkelleher@legal-aid.org 
scameron@legal-aid.org 
hhshafiqullah@legal-aid.org 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Make the Road New York, 
African Services Committee, Asian American 
Federation, Catholic Charities Community Services 
(Archdiocese of New York), and Catholic Legal 
Immigration Network, Inc. 

LETITIA JAMES 
Attorney General of the State of New York  
 
By: /s/ Ming-Qi Chu 
Ming-Qi Chu 

Section Chief, Labor Bureau 
Matthew Colangelo 
  Chief Counsel for Federal Initiatives 
Elena Goldstein, 

Deputy Chief, Civil Rights Bureau 
Amanda Meyer, Assistant Attorney General 
Abigail Rosner, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the New York State Attorney General 
New York, New York 10005 
Phone:  (212) 416-8689 
Ming-qi.chu@ag.ny.gov 
 
Attorneys for the States of New York, Connecticut, and 
Vermont and the City of New York 

Enclosures 

cc: All Counsel of Record via ECF 
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